# PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### **APPELLATE AUTHORITY**

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

**Date of Hearing :** 10.12.2018 **Date of Decision :** 10.12.2018

**Applicant:** Sh. Sanjay Dayal

**Respondent:** Deputy Commissioner (City SP Zone), North

**DMC** 

**Appeal No** : 318/2018

**Appeal filed on : 20.08.2018** 

**DRTI Application filed on :** 02.07.2018

**Competent Authority replied on:** No response

### 1. Background

Sh. Sanjay Dayal, the appellant vide DRTI application dated 02.07.2018 has sought information on total 3 counts.

The appellant did not receive any information from the Competent Authority i.e. Deputy Commissioner (City SP Zone), North DMC. Aggrieved by the same, he filed an appeal before the Appellate Authority, Public Grievances Commission under Section 7 of DRTI Act -2001.

### 2. Proceedings

The appellant is present and heard.

Shri Manoj Vats, ASO, is present on behalf of the Competent Authority. He submitted a copy of reply dated 07/12/2018 vide which point-wise information has been furnished to the appellant. A copy of the reply was handed over to the appellant during the hearing today.

The reply of the department has been perused and it is observed that the information provided in respect of query no. 1 is not satisfactory. Vide query no. 1, the appellant has sought information whether his application / representation dated 24/11/2017 was transferred to the CED / HQ or not. In response, the department has mentioned that this is an administrative matter. This information is not considered satisfactory by the Appellate Authority / PGC. A simple 'yes' or 'no' shall suffice in response to this query.

#### 3. Decision

Since the Competent Authority has provided satisfactory information in respect of query nos. 2 & 3, no further action is required to be taken in respect of these queries.

In response to query no. 1, the Competent Authority shall furnish a revised reply as advised above, within 10 days of receipt of this order. The revised reply shall be sent directly to the appellant under the signature and stamp of the Competent Authority, with a copy endorsed to this commission for information.

With the above direction, the appeal case is ordered to be closed before the Appellate Authority / PGC.

(ASHOK KUMAR)

CHAIRMAN, Public Grievances Commission

## Copy to:

- Ms. Ruchika Katyal, Deputy Commissioner (City SP Zone), North DMC, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Old Hindu College Building, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi – 110 006.
- 2. Shri Sanjay Dayal